

No. 21-5592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HENRY RAMIREZ,
Petitioner,
us.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument.	6
I. The needs of society and of victims of crime weigh heavily against creating more opportunities for last-minute litigation delay.. .	6
II. Enjoining the execution of a state court judgment raises concerns similar to <i>Younger v. Harris</i> and warrants a similar rule of restraint.....	13
A. Application of <i>Younger</i> to execution cases.....	13
B. The <i>Younger</i> requirements as applied to this case.....	16
1. Great injury.....	16
2. Existence of state remedies.	18
C. The posture of the case.....	20
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U. S. 233 (2007).....	10
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U. S. 281 (1970).....	14
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1112, 203 L. Ed. 2d 521 (2019).....	7
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U. S. 538 (1998).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 610 Pa. 17, 18 A. 3d 244 (2011).....	12
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , __ U. S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 725, 209 L. Ed. 2d 30 (2021).....	4
<i>Ex parte Alba</i> , 256 S. W. 3d 682 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Ex parte Chi</i> , 256 S. W. 3d 702 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U. S. 123 (1908).....	19
<i>Fenner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U. S. 240 (1926).....	17
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U. S. 863 (2015).....	18
<i>Gomez v. United States District Court</i> , 503 U. S. 653 (1992).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U. S. 524 (2005).....	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U. S. 477 (1994).....	13
<i>Hill v. Martin</i> , 296 U. S. 393 (1935).....	14

<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U. S. 573 (2006)...	10, 12, 16
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U. S. 592 (1975). . . .	15
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U. S. 236 (1992).	8
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U. S. 436 (1890).....	17
<i>In re Reno</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 428, 283 P. 3d 1181 (2012).....	12
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U. S. 327 (1977).....	15
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U. S. 125 (2004).	19
<i>Kramer v. Pollard</i> , 497 Fed. Appx. 639 (CA7 2012).....	11
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U. S. 413 (2010).....	14
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U. S. 586 (1978).	10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U. S. 188 (1977).....	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U. S. 460 (2012).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 587 U. S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1111, 204 L. Ed. 2d 252 (2019).....	3, 4
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U. S. 637 (2004).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U. S. 418 (2009).	16
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U. S. 619 (1986).....	15
<i>O'Neill v. Coughlan</i> , 511 F. 3d 638 (CA6 2008)....	15
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U. S. 1 (1987).....	14, 19

Ramirez v. Davis, 580 U. S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 279,
196 L. Ed. 2d 58 (2016)..... 2

Ramirez v. Davis, 780 Fed. Appx. 110 (CA5 2019). . . 3

Ramirez v. State, No. AP-76100, 2011 WL 1196886
(Tex. Crim. App., Mar. 16, 2011) (unpublished)... 2

Ramirez v. Stephens, 641 Fed. Appx. 312
(CA5 2016))..... 2

Smith v. Commissioner, Ala. Dept. of Corrections,
844 Fed. Appx. 286 (CA11 2021). 4

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668 (1984). . . 10

Tharpe v. Sellers, 583 U. S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 545,
199 L. Ed. 2d 424 (2018)..... 9

Woodford v. Garceau, 538 U. S. 202 (2003). 8

Younger v. Harris, 401 U. S. 37
(1971)..... 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 3626(a)(3)..... 13

18 U. S. C. § 3771(b)(2)(A)..... 8

18 U. S. C. § 3771(e)(2)..... 8

18 U. S. C. § 3771(a)(7)..... 8

28 U. S. C. § 1251. 17

28 U. S. C. § 2101. 17

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(1)..... 3

28 U. S. C. § 2251. 16

28 U. S. C. § 2254(b)(3)..... 15
28 U. S. C. § 2283. 13
42 U. S. C. § 1997e(a)..... 18

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 3051(b)(4). 8
Cal. Penal Code § 3604.1(c). 19

Secondary Authorities

Judicial Conference of the United States, Ad Hoc
Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital
Cases, Committee Report and Proposal,
(Aug. 23, 1989), reprinted in 135 Cong. Rec.
24,695 (1989)..... 9

Magna Carta (1215), online at
[https://www.law.gmu.edu/assets/files/academics/
founders/MagnaCarta.pdf](https://www.law.gmu.edu/assets/files/academics/founders/MagnaCarta.pdf)..... 6

Scheidegger, Odin in the Slammer, Crime and
Consequences Blog Archive (Dec. 7, 2012),
[http://www.crimeandconsequences.com/crimblog/
2012/12/odin-in-the-slammer.html](http://www.crimeandconsequences.com/crimblog/2012/12/odin-in-the-slammer.html). 11

Scheidegger, Tinkering with the Machinery of Death:
Lessons from a Failure of Judicial Activism,
17 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 131 (2019)..... 11

U. S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Capital Punishment 2005 (2006)..... 9
